

No. 18-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION and NRG
ENERGY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. RHODES, in his official capacity as Chair of
the New York Public Service Commission, GREGG C.
SAYRE, in his official capacity as Chair of the New York
Public Service Commission, DIANE X. BURMAN, in her
official capacity as Commissioner of the New York Public
Service Commission, JAMES S. ALESI, in his official ca-
pacity as Commissioner of the New York Public Service
Commission, and EXELON CORP., R.E. GINNA NU-
CLEAR POWER PLANT LLC, CONSTELLATION EN-
ERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC, NINE MILE POINT
NUCLEAR STATION LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

Reply Brief for Petitioners

HENRY WEISSMANN	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MARK R. YOHALEM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STEPHANIE G. HERRERA	MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP	1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
350 South Grand, 50th Floor	Washington, DC 20004
Los Angeles, CA 90071	(202) 220-1107
(213) 683-9150	Donald.Verrilli@mto.com
Henry.Weissmann@mto.com	
Mark.Yohalem@mto.com	
Stephanie.Herrera@mto.com	

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER
DAVID A. BARRETT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, New York 10001
(212) 446-2300

STUART H. SINGER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 120
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 356-0011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS	1
I. That Two Circuits and FERC Misread <i>Hughes</i> Counsels in Favor of Review	3
II. The Threat the ZEC Program Poses to the Proper Allocation of Authority Under the FPA Warrants This Court’s Intervention.....	6
III. The Decisions Below Cannot Be Reconciled with <i>Hughes</i> or This Court’s Preemption Precedents	8
IV. The “Vehicle Problems” Identified by Respondents Are Non-Issues	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	5
<i>Electric Power Supply Association v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 249 (2009)	11
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	5
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	passim
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,</i> 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	9
<i>New York v. FERC,</i> 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5
<i>Nw. Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.,</i> 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n,</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	5, 6
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,</i> 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	4, 5
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	11
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> 163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2018)	2, 8
<i>WSPP Inc.,</i> 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 4
